A RESOLUTION TO APPOINT MEMBERS TO THE URBAN DEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR THE CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA; TO PROVIDE EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

- WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Stonecrest, Georgia ("City") was recently amended by the Georgia General Assembly via Senate Bill 21; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.14 of the amended City Charter, all members of boards, commissions, and authorities of the City shall be appointed by the City Council by majority vote for such terms of office and such manner of appointment as provided by ordinance, except where other appointing authority, term of office, or manner of appointment is prescribed by the City Charter or by applicable state law; and
- **WHEREAS**, the members of the Urban Development Agency serve terms approved by the city council on May 24, 2021 as described below:

Appointees	<u>Term</u>	Date of Expiration
District 1 & 2	One Year Term	December 31, 2020
District 3 & 4	Two Year Term	December 31, 2021
District 5 & Mayor	Three Year Term	December 31, 2022

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to appoint members to the Urban Development Agency in accordance with O.C.G.A. §36-61-18. Urban redevelopment agency; organization; powers; procedure.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Stonecrest that the following individuals are hereby appointed to the City's Urban Development Agency:

District	Name of Appointee	Term of Office
Three	Alecia Washington, District 3	Two – Year: 1/1/2025-12/31/2027
Four	George Turner, District 4	Two – Year: 1/1/2025-12/31/2027

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that if the end of any term of office of any Urban Development Agency member, a successor has not been appointed, then the member whose term of office has expired shall continue to hold office until their successor has been appointed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the effective date of this Resolution shall be the date of its adoption by the City Council.

SO RESOLVED AND EFFECTIVE, this _____day of _____, 2024.

CITY OF STONECREST, GEORGIA,

Jazzmin Cobble, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney